# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
R. O'Neal Gray	02/20/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Rearden Capital Corporation	
Street Address:	25 Highland Park Village	
Internal Address:	Suite 100, PMB #319	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75205	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12035245

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (225)248-3004

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 225-248-2104

Email: bmeroney@joneswalker.com

Correspondent Name: Bernard F. Meroney

Address Line 1: 8555 United Plaza Boulevard

Address Line 2: 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Baton Rouge, LOUISIANA 70809

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19251/105040-03

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bernard F. Meroney

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021016 FRAME: 0932

500552616

1203.

078 HO

#### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Whereas, I,

R. O'NEAL Gray, 25 Highland Park Village, Suite 100, PMB #319, Dallas, Texas 75205, USA (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor");

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

Rearden Capital Corporation, a Texas limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 25 Highland Park Village, Suite 100, PMB #319, Dallas, Texas 75205 (hereafter referred to as "Assignee")

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for all the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in the invention entitled "System and Method for Facilitating the Purchase of Goods and Services," including any and all improvements thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention or improvements thereof, including Letters Patent to be obtained by any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, re-issue or re-examination thereof and foreign equivalents thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 20 day of February, 2008.

R. O'Neal Gray

{B0492853.1}

PATENT

REEL: 021016 FRAME: 0933